
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Regulatory Committee 
28 September 2022 

 
Time 
 

10.05 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Phil Page (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Lab) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 

Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 June 2022 as a correct 

record]. 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]. 

  
5 Minutes - 29 July 2022 - Regulatory Sub-Committee (Pages 5 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 29 July 2022 as 

a correct record]. 
  

6 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Condition Update - Contactless Payments 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 [To approve the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Conditions]. 
  

7 Consultation on Taxi Licensing Conditions and Guidelines (Pages 15 - 78) 
 [To approve consultation on the updated Taxi Licensing Conditions and 

Guidelines]. 
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

  
 

 

Regulatory Committee 
Minutes - 15 June 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Regulatory Committee 
 

Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 

In Attendance  

Greg Bickerdike Licensing Manager 
Emma Caddick Service Manager - Environmental Health 
Paul Dosanjh Service Manager -Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
Cllr Steve Evans (v) Cabinet Member for City Environment and Climate Change 
Chris Howell Commercial Regulation Manager 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Joanne Huntbatch Markets General Manager 
Jas Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Chris Simmonds (v) Solicitor 

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Asha Mattu and Councillor Paul Appleby. 
 
Councillor Jonathan Crofts attended for Councillor Paul Appleby. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 16 March 2022 
be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2022 - 2023 
Councillor Steve Evans, Cabinet Member for City Environment and Climate Change 
presented the Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2022 – 2023 report and highlighted 
salient points. The report outlined that the Health and Safety Statutory Plan was a 
Statutory document and was required to be produced annually. The published Plan 
set out the priorities for the next 12 months.  
 
The Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2022 – 2023 was commended and recognition 
was given to the work undertaken by officers and partners. 
 
A concern was raised around staffing allocations outlined on page 23 of the 
published pack and whether these were considered adequate. Reassurances were 
offered that, based on confidence in the team delivering the service and previous 
evidence, they were considered adequate with the resources available.     
 
One member voted against whilst all others were in favour. 
 
Councillor Anwen Muston moved the recommendations whilst Vice Chair, Councillor 
Rashpal Kaur seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2022 – 2023. 
 

6 Review of Decision Making 2022 – 2023 
Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager presented the Review of Decision Making 2022 
– 2023 report, highlighting key points. The report set out proposed decision-making 
processes and delegations in relation to category three decision making powers to 
the Director for City Housing and Environment. It also included proposed delegations 
from the Director of City Housing and Environment to officers within Commercial 
Regulation. 
 
Councillor Greg Brackenridge moved the recommendations whilst Councillors Rita 
Potter and Gillian Wildman seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Endorse and approve the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to 
category 2 decisions. 

2. Endorse and approve the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to 
category 3 decisions. 

3. Delegate category 3 decision making powers to the Director for City Housing 
and Environment. 

4. Agree to receive further annual delegation update reports at the beginning of 
each municipal year. 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

5. Noted the schedule attached at Appendix 1 to this report which includes 
further proposed delegations from the Director for City Housing and 
Environment. 

6. Noted the schedule of employee decisions for 2020 - 2021 attached at 
Appendix 2 to this report in relation to new hackney carriage and private hire 
applications. 

7. Noted the schedule of employee decisions for 2020 - 2021 attached at 
Appendix 3 to this report in relation to hackney carriage and private hire 
reviews. 

8. Noted the schedule of decisions for 2019 - 2021 attached at Appendix 4 to this 
report in relation Magistrates and Crown Court appeals. 

 
7 City of Wolverhampton Draft Street Trading Policy 

Emma Caddick, Service Manager – Environmental Health, presented the City of 
Wolverhampton Draft Street Trading Policy report and highlighted salient points.  
 
The report provided for consideration the draft City of Wolverhampton Street Trading 
Policy and sought approval to engage in consultation with existing Street Traders, 
members of the public and key stakeholders.  
 
It also set out proposals for new pitch locations and the redesignation for the control 
and administration of the promotional pitches in the City Centre. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Phil Page moved the recommendations whilst the Vice Chair, 
Councillor Rashpal Kaur seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approve for consultation the draft Street Trading policy as laid out in Appendix 
1 of the report. 

2. Approved the re-designation for the control and administration of the 
promotional pitches in the City Centre from the BID to the Markets Service. 

3. Approved the proposed new pitches outlined in Appendix 3 of the report.  
4. Received a report with recommendations following the full public consultation. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Minutes - 29 July 2022 

 
 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
 

Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
 
 
Employees  
David Abel 
Elaine Moreton  
Onkaren Sandhu 
Donna Cope 

Senior Solicitor 
Section Leader Licensing  
Section Leader Licensing 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

3 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: 
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual. 
  
 

4 Review of a Private Hire Vehicle Operator’s Licence 
The Chair invited Elaine Moreton, Section Leader Licensing, and Onkaren Sandhu, 
Section Leader Licensing into the Hearing. The Chair led round-table introductions 
and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Elaine Moreton, Section Leader Licensing, outlined the report regarding a review of a 
Private Hire Vehicle Operator’s Licence, which had been circulated to all parties in 
advance of the meeting. The matter had been referred to the Regulatory Sub-
Committee by an authorised employee of the council for further consideration to be 
given as to whether the Operator was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire 
Vehicle Operator’s Licence due to the information outlined in the report. 
  
The Section Leader noted that despite email correspondence with Donna Cope, 
Democratic Services, the Operator was not in attendance.  
  
All parties were invited to question the Section Leader on the report. The Section 
Leader responded to questions asked. 
  
Dave Abel, Senior Solicitor, advised the Sub-Committee that although the Limited 
Company (holder of the licence) had dissolved, they were still legally allowed to trade 
until the licence had expired. 
  
Members of the Sub-Committee were extremely concerned about this, and it was 
agreed that a condition addressing this would be added to the Private Hire Vehicle 
Operator’s Licence Terms and Conditions.  
  
The Chair invited the Section Leader to make a final statement. The Section Leader 
did so. 
  
Dave Abel, Senior Solicitor, outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee.  
  
Elaine Moreton and Onkaren Sandhu left the room to allow the Sub-Committee to 
determine the matter. 
  
Elaine Moreton and Onkaren Sandhu were invited back to the meeting. 
  
The Chair advised them of the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was explained 
in full by the Senior Solicitor. 
  
Resolved: 
That having considered all of the documentation before them and having heard the 
representations from those in attendance, the Sub-Committee was not satisfied that 
the Operator was a fit and proper to hold an Operator’s Licence and therefore 
decided to revoke the licence pursuant to Section 62 (1) (c) and (d) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976. 
  
  

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

  

 

Regulatory Committee 
28 September 2022 
 

  
Report title Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Condition 

Update - Contactless Payments 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of City Housing and Environment  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Greg Bickerdike 
Tel 
Email 

Licensing Manager 
01902 554030 
Greg.Bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

None. 
 

 
 

 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Conditions. 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek approval for the requirement for acceptance of contactless payments in Hackney 
Carriages to be included as a condition of licence. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 On 19 January 2022, the Regulatory Committee approved the requirement of the facility 
for contactless card payments within all Hackney Carriage vehicles. 

2.2 Whilst most proprietors have complied with this requirement, some are yet to provide a 
machine to allow customers to pay contactless. Licensing Services have received several 
complaints from customers stating that this service was not offered or that drivers 
attempted to impose a surcharge for using debit or credit cards.  

3.0 Proposal 

3.1 It is proposed that the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Conditions (Appendix 1) be 
updated. This will facilitate enforcement against non-compliant proprietors.  

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

[SB/02092022/H] 
 

5.0 Legal implications 

5.1 Section 47 (1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides 
that a district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage under the 
Town and Policies Causes Act of 1847 such conditions as the district council may 
consider reasonably necessary and section 47 (3) provides the safeguard of an appeal 
for anyone aggrieved by any condition attached to the licence. 

5.2 Payments are governed by the Consumer Rights (Payment Surcharges) Regulations 
2012 (amended by the Payment Services Regulations 2017). The Regulations limit 
charges to consumers who are buying goods and services. It is unlawful to impose 
sur
[...]
irector of City Housing and Environment  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Greg Bickerdike 
Tel 
Email 

Licensing Manager 
01902 554030 
Greg.Bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

None. 
 

 
 

 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve a consultation on the taxi and private hire licence conditions. 
2. Approve a consultation on new ‘Guidelines for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Vehicle Proprietors, Drivers and Private Hire Vehicle Operators’. 
3. Approve a consultation on the vehicle licence requirements policy.  

 
Recommendation for noting: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is asked to note: 

 
1. That the consultation documents will be updated considering the Department for 

Transport’s anticipated Best Practice Guidance prior to consultation. 
2. That equivalent documentation and policies will be consulted on for the licensing function 

of South Staffordshire Council, which is delegated to City of Wolverhampton Council. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek approval for consultation on updated taxi and private hire licence conditions. 

1.2 To seek approval for consultation on updated ‘Guidelines for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle Proprietors, Drivers and Private Hire Vehicle Operators’. 

1.3 To seek approval for consultation on an updated vehicle licence requirements policy 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Department for Transport consulted on its latest ‘Best Practice Guidance’. This 
consultation ran from 28 March 2022 to 20 June 2022. 

2.2 In anticipation of the final guidance’s publication, pre-emptive approval is sought for a 
consultation on updated licence conditions, guidelines and vehicle policy. 

3.0 Guidelines 

3.1 The Council has a duty to protect the general public from harm when using Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire Vehicles. In order to do this the Council must satisfy itself that all 
drivers and operators are 'fit and proper' persons. 

3.2 Guidelines for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Proprietors, Drivers and 
Private Hire Vehicle Operators (the Guidelines) are used to provide the Council with a 
written framework which allows employees and Councillors to make fair and consistent 
decisions when assessing the suitability of applicants for hackney carriage or private hire 
licences.  

3.3 The Guidelines are also applicable for existing drivers, proprietors and operators when 
they breach conditions, are convicted/cautioned for relevant offences or behave in a 
manner that is inconsistent with that expected from a licence holder.  

3.4 The Guidelines are reviewed on a periodic basis to ensure that they take into account 
revised and current legislation along with local and national licensing proprietors and 
technological advancements. The last review of these Guidelines was undertaken in 
2019. 

3.5 A draft copy of the Guidelines is included as Appendix 1. A summary of major changes 
is: 

A. Clarity regarding DBS certificate requirements for vehicle proprietors. 

B. Clarity regarding those on barred lists. 

C. Clarity on English standards expected. 

 

 

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

4.0 Conditions 

4.1 The Council may attach conditions of licence as it sees reasonably necessary. Where 
legislation does not specify a timescale within with the licensing authority must be notified 
of information, this has now been standardised to 48 hours. 

4.2 A draft copy of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence conditions is included as Appendix 
2. It should be noted that the draft conditions presume approval of the contactless 
payment conditions at today’s committee. A summary of major changes is: 

A. Training requirements for drivers of wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

B. Prohibition of child locks and disablement of airbags. 

C. Inclusion of requirements to notify of police involvement and road traffic accidents. 

4.3 A draft copy of the Private Hire Vehicle Licence conditions is included as Appendix 3. A 
summary of major changes is: 

A. Training requirements for drivers of wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

B. Prohibition of child locks and disablement of airbags. 

4.4 A draft copy of the Private Hire Driver Licence conditions is included as Appendix 4. A 
summary of major changes is: 

A. Clarification on the requirements regarding operators, including provision to support 
drivers working on school transport contracts. 

B. Requirement to notify Licensing Services if the driver becomes licensed, reviewed, 
suspended or revoked by another licensing authority, as well as being added to a 
barred list. 

C. Clarity on drivers’ obligations under The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled 
Persons) Act 2022. 

4.5 A draft copy of the Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licence conditions is included as 
Appendix 5. A summary of major changes is: 

A. Clarity on operators’ obligations under The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled 
Persons) Act 2022. 

B. Enhanced checks on driver licence verification. 

C. Requirement to notify Licensing Services of school transport contract work contracted 
to non-partnered drivers, in addition to reporting drivers banned by schools. 

5.0 Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy 

5.1 This policy outlines the normal vehicle licence requirements. The primary changes are to 
the executive vehicle policy, at the request of the trade. Other changes include 

Page 17



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

clarification on common questions asked of Licensing Services. A draft copy is included 
as Appendix 6. 

6.0 Consultation 

6.1 It is proposed that the Committee approves a consultation on the draft guidelines and 
licence conditions, in anticipation of the Department for Transport publishing its Best 
Practice Guidance.  

6.2 The guidelines and conditions will be updated to reflect the final guidance. 

6.3 It is proposed to publish the consultation document on the Council's website for 12 
weeks. The following will be consulted: 

A. All taxi and private hire licence holders 

B. The Hackney Carriage Trade Working Group 

C. Private Hire Trade Working Group 

D. Other licensing authorities 

E. Disabled groups 

F. Magistrates' Court 

G. Institute of Licensing 

H. The National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers 

I. Police forces 

7.0 South Staffordshire Council 

7.1 Since April 2022, City of Wolverhampton Council has undertaken South Staffordshire 
Council’s hackney carriage and private hire licensing function on its behalf. It is proposed 
that a consultation of equivalent documentation for the South Staffordshire Council 
licensing function be undertaken separately, following approval by their committee. 

8.0 Financial implications 

8.1 The costs of the consultations will be met through existing resources within licencing. 

[LD/20092022/V]  

9.0 Legal implications 

9.1 Section 47 (1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides 
that a district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage under the 
Town and Policies Causes Act of 1847 such conditions as the district council may 
consider reasonably necessary and section 47 (3) provides the safeguard of an appeal 
for anyone aggrieved by any condition attached to the licence. 

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

9.2 Section 48 (2) of the Act provides a district Council may attach to the grant of a private 
hire vehicle licence such conditions as they may consider reasonably necessary and 
section 48 (7) provides the safeguard of an appeal for anyone aggrieved by any condition 
attached to the licence. 

9.3 Section 51 (2) of the Act provides that the Council may attach such conditions to a 
private hire driver’s licence as the Council considers are reasonably ne
[...]
an be effected by means of the individual staff member being required by the 
operator to obtain a basic DBS certificate.  If an operator is found not to be applying 
the required standards and using staff that do not meet the licensing authority's 
overall criteria, that may lead to the operator's licence being revoked. 

  

Page 25



Appendix 1 

 
 

 

Vehicle Proprietors 
 
1.22 Vehicle proprietors must ensure that the vehicle is maintained to an acceptable 

standard at all times and they must ensure that the vehicle is not used for illegal or 
illicit purposes. 

 
1.23 In accordance with 7.2 of the Department for Transport’s ‘Statutory taxi and private 

hire vehicle standards’, vehicle licence applicants and proprietors are required to 
undergo and annual basic DBS disclosure, which will be used to consider whether 
an applicant or licence holder with a conviction for offences, other than those 
relating to driving, meet the ‘fit and proper’ threshold. 

 
 
 Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006 Barred Lists 
 
1.24 A licence will not normally be granted to an applicant included on the DBS 

Children’s or Adults’ Barred List. Applicants may be reported to the police, as may 
licence holders who knowingly fail to notify Licensing Services of their addition to a 
barred list and do not immediately surrender their licence.  

 

2.0 Relevant Convictions, Cautions/Fixed Penalties/Community Resolutions / 
Offence(s) and all relevant information received  

 
2.1 New Applicants 

2.1.1 A conviction/caution or relevant information relating to the alleged committing of an 
offence falling within any of the categories outlined in Section 5.0 of this document 
will result in a new applicant for a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle 
driver's/operator’s licence being referred to the employees to determine the 
application. 

 
2.2 Existing Licence Holders 
 
2.2.1 A conviction/caution or relevant information relating to the alleged committing of an 

offence
[...]
gistration Document (V5C) showing your new registration number,  
DVLA Authorisation Certificate or DVLA Certificate of Entitlement (V750)  

 

• Valid certificate of insurance or cover note showing cover for public or private 
hire purposes (as appropriate) for the new registration number. 

 
You will be contacted to collect your new licence plate from our Hickman Avenue 
offices, which will be issued after the payment of £37. 

  

Page 77

mailto:Vehicle.lic@wolverhampton.gov.uk


Appendix 6 

18 
 
 

9. Approved MOT Testing Stations 

All Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles licensed by City of 

Wolverhamptonthe Council must undertake a MOT test by an approved testing 

station. 

To become an approved station, your garage must meet the following criteria: 

• Registered by DVSA as an approved test centre for at least 3 years 
• Considered a ‘green’ rated garage by DVSA 
• No associated links to any City of Wolverhampton Council Hackney Carriage 

or Private Hire licence holder.   No links to any Hackney Carriage or Private 
Hire proprietor, driver or operator licensed by the Council 

•  

To download an application to become an approved station: 

https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/taxi-licences/approved-mot-testing-

station  

 

 

Page 78

https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/taxi-licences/approved-mot-testing-station
https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/taxi-licences/approved-mot-testing-station

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Minutes - 29 July 2022 - Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	6 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Condition Update - Contactless Payments
	Appendix 1 for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Condition Update - Contactless Payments

	7 Consultation on Taxi Licensing Conditions and Guidelines
	Appendix 1 for Consultation on Taxi Licensing Conditions and Guidelines
	Appendix 2 for Consultation on Taxi Licensing Conditions and Guidelines
	Appendix 3 for Consultation on Taxi Licensing Conditions 

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 

 

Regulatory Committee 
Minutes - 28 September 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Regulatory Committee 

 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 
Employees  
Chris Howell 
Greg Bickerdike 
Paul Dosanjh 
Donna Cope 
Jas Kaur 
David Abel 
Angela Bernard 

Commercial Regulation Manager 
Licensing Manager 
Service Manager -Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Solicitor 
Solicitor 

 
_________________________________________ 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
  

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
  

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 15 June 2022 
be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Minutes - 29 July 2022 - Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 29 July 
2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  

6 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Condition Update - Contactless Payments 
Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager presented the report: Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Condition Update - Contactless Payments. The report sought Committee 
approval for the requirement of a contactless payment facility in Hackney Carriages 
to be included as a condition of licence. The requirement for all Hackney Carriages to 
offer such facility had been approved by Committee on 19 January 2022 and by 
including it as a condition would help facilitate enforcement against non-compliant 
proprietors. 
  
The report was debated by Committee, and the Licensing Manager and Commercial 
Regulation Manager responded to questions asked.  
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1.     Approved the proposed Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Conditions. 
  

7 Consultation on Taxi Licensing Conditions and Guidelines 
Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager presented the report: Consultation on Taxi 
Licensing Conditions and Guidelines. The report sought Committee approval for a 
consultation on updated licence conditions, guidelines, and vehicle policy, in 
anticipation of the Department for Transport (DFT) publishing its Best Practice 
Guidance. 
  
It was noted that the consultation documents would be updated to reflect the final 
DFT guidance, and following a twelve-week consultation, would be brought back to 
Committee for approval. 
  
The report was considered by Committee, and it was suggested that Private Hire 
Vehicle Operators and Managers were given training to ensure their processes and 
procedures were correct. 
  
The Commercial Regulation Manager welcomed this suggestion, and it was agreed 
that such training would be delivered through the Private Hire Trade Group meetings. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Phil Page moved the recommendations and the Vice Chair, 
Councillor Rashpal Kaur seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approved a consultation on the taxi and private hire licence conditions. 
2. Approved a consultation on new ‘Guidelines for Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Vehicle Proprietors, Drivers and Private Hire Vehicle Operators’. 
3. Approved a consultation on the vehicle licence requirements policy. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

4. Noted that the consultation documents will be updated considering the 
Department for Transport’s anticipated Best Practice Guidance prior to 
consultation. 

5. Noted that equivalent documentation and policies will be consulted on for the 
licensing function of South Staffordshire Council, which is delegated to City of 
Wolverhampton Council. 

  


